

Republic of the Philippines Province of Ilocos Norte MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE FIFTH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 10^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 30^{TH} DAY OF JANUARY, 2017 AT 11:00 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Edistio P. Valdez, Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer;

Hon. Angel Miguel L. Hernando Member; Hon. Domingo C. Ambrocio, Jr. Member: Hon. Ariel B. Villa Member; Hon. Efren C. Butay Member: Hon. Norberto S. Dadiz, Jr. Member; Hon. Manuel D. Coloma, Sr. Member; Hon, Orlando B. Badua Member: Hon. Jessie P. Pumaras Member;

Hon. Linda E. Badua, Member/Liga ng mga Barangay President;

ABSENT: None.

"RESOLUTION NO. 2017-54

A RESOLUTION EARNESTLY REQUESTING THE HONORABLE PAULYN JEAN ROSELL-UBIAL, M.D SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH TO PROVIDE FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT FOR THE TWO (2) NEWLY CONSTRUCTED BIRTHING FACILITIES LOCATED AT BRGY. 6, SAN JUAN BAUTISTA AND BRGY 23, STA. CECILIA OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, PROVINCE OF ILOCOS NORTE.

WHEREAS, Article XIII Section 11 of the 1987 Philippine Constitution provides that, "The state shall adopt an integrated and comprehensive approach to health development", which shall endeavor to make essential goods, health and other social services available to all the people at affordable cost. There shall be priority for the needs of the under-privileged, sick, elderly, disabled, women, and children. The state shall endeavor to provide free, medical care to paupers;

WHEREAS, corollary to this provision, the Local Government Code provides that Local Government Units shall provide health services which include the implementation of programs and projects on primary health care, maternal and child care, and non-communicable disease control services, purchase of medicines, medical supplies and equipment needed by the residents:

WHEREAS, there are two (2) newly constructed birthing facilities in the Municipality of San Nicolas, particularly at Brgy. 23, Sta. Cecilia and Brgy. 6, San Juan Bautista;

WHEREAS, in order for these structures to serve their purpose, it is imperative that facilities and equipment needed in their operation should be provided;

WHEREAS, due to financial constraints, the Local Government Unit of San Nicolas has no funds allocated intended for the purpose, thus the LGU finds it appropriate to seek the assistance of national line agencies, hence, this request;

RESOLVED as it is hereby **RESOLVED** by the Sangguniang Bayan assembled in session, to Honorable Paulyn Jean Rosell-Ubial, M.D., Secretary of the Department of Health to provide facilities and equipment for the Two (2) newly constructed Birthing Facilities located at Brgy. 6, San Juan Bautista and Brgy 23, Sta. Cecilia of the Municipality of San Nicolas, Province of Ilocos Norte.

por metal

Page 2, Resolution No. 2017-54;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, to transmit copy of this resolution to all concerned for their information and appropriate action.

On motion of Member Orlando B. Badua, duly seconded, foregoing resolution was unanimously approved.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED."

Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

AYES : Members Hernando, Ambrocio, Jr., Villa, Butay, Dadiz, Jr.,

Coloma, Sr., Badua, O., Pumaras, Sr., and Badua, L.

NAYS : None. ABSTAINED : None.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

ENRIQUE PULEP, JR.

Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I

ATTESTED:

EDISTIO P. VALDEZ
Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ALFREDO P. VALDEZ, JR., M.D.

Municipal Mayor

Approved on: February 2, 2017